99900256
PROPORTIONAL REMOTE CONTROL
(NO. IA ELECTRONICS)

Proportional
Remote
Control

IOWA MOLD TOOLING CO., INC.
500 HWY 18 WEST, GARNER IOWA 50438
515-923-3711



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph Title
SECTION 1. CONTROL DESCRIPTION

1-1 GEMETAL ... reeiierieieer et ee e es e e sesr e e eeesseassntreeesesesssnssasresessenssasanesesean
1-2 OPEIAtION......eeiiiiiiect ettt st s e e ne e e e e e e eaesasenanenane
1-3. Remote COnMIOL......ovvirreiiieiiieiieeieeeereieee s e seecreesreseessssessesseses s s s e s seane
1-4 AP DIIVET ...ttt et s ctr e s ste s e e ae s n e e nneneneas
1-5 FLOW CONIOL.....c o ciririreieisiecernririeiesessnnereesresesssssaseseessesnsssesnesaeeeeeannan
SECTION 2. INSTALLATION
2-1 GENETAL......cceeeeeeeeeceeccreccrereeseeesesseresessesessossssnnssssnssnsssnsassssassssssasssasnnanananane
D-1 Control Kit-315A/320H (Part Number 90707905)..ccccovoveieeeteaaeenneneeens
D-2 Control Kit-425 (Part Number 90708745).....uuviuierieercneeeeneeeereeeenn.
D-3 Control Kit-3016/5016 (Part Number 90707666)........ccuvevevueeieevrueraeaanne
D-4 Control Kit-3016/5016/Engine Start (Part Number 90707982).............
D-5 Control Kit-6425 (Part Number 90708740)....ccccucuieiriiierrerereriireccecresneens
D-6 Control Kit-7020/7025 (Part Number 90709116).....cuuuveeeirevveveneeeearnee.
D-7 Control Kit-7020/7025/Engine Start (Part Number 90709117).............
D-8 Control Kit-8025 (Part Number 90708739)......uevevirirerievirrnnreeeesessesnnens
D-9 Control Kit-9825 (Part Number 90708669).....cuuuveeiiiverieiiereeeeiecieeananes

SECTION 3. TROUBLESHOOTING

Troubleshooting Table.........cccceerierrinerrrrcrrrersinrrteaisrensnseeessaeessesssneas

ShLbHALOLL

NN NN -



Section 1. CONTROL DESCRIPTION

1-1. GENERAL

This manual is provided to help the operator and
the installer become familiar with proportional
remote controls. It is divided into sections to
first, discuss the theory of operation, second,
installation, and finally, troubleshooting.

1-2. OPERATION

The speed at which a crane operates is directly
related to the amount of oil supplied to its main
control valve. The proportional remote control
feature regulates the amount of oil that is made
available to the main control valve, thereby
controlling the speed of operation. This is
accomplished by means of an electrically
controlled hydraulic system consisting of a
remote control, an amp driver, and a flow
control. The remote control provides a signal
voltage to the amp driver. The amp driver, in
turn provides a signal to the solenoid on the
flow control. An increase in signal voltage to
the amp driver causes it to provide higher signal
voltage to the flow control solenoid. Higher
signal voltage at the flow control solenoid
causes it to limit the flow of oil allowed to
bypass to the reservoir. Limiting the amount of
oil that is bypassed forces more oil downstream,
thus increasing the speed of operation.

1-3. REMOTE CONTROL

The remote control allows the operater to
control the crane remotely. It provides the
housing for the switches that control which
crane function, or functions, are to be activated.
It also houses the potentiometer and trigger

assembly that actually provide the signal voltage
to the amp driver. It is connected to the main
control valve and the amp driver through a 30
foot cable. The function switches in the remote
control are simple on/off switches and have no
effect on the speed of that function. The speed
of the function selected is controlled only by the
trigger, therefore, if two functions are selected
at the same time, when the trigger is pulled, the
speed of both functions will increase.

1-4. AMP DRIVER

The amp driver is an electronic device used to
take the signal that it receives from the trigger in
the remote control, and subsequently provide a
signal voltage to the flow control solenoid. It is
often mounted to the mast of the crane, but may
be mounted in an alternate location.

1-5. FLOW CONTROL

The flow control may either be an integral part
of the inlet on the main control valve, or a
separate valve body, depending on the crane
model. Its’ purpose is to regulate the amount of
oil flow to the main control valve. In the
normal state, the flow control will direct the
flow of oil to the reservoir. Its’ operation is
completely dependent on a variation in signal
voltage from the amp driver. As the signal
voltage from the amp driver increases, the flow
control begins to limit the flow of oil being
bypassed, which causes a greater flow directed
upstream to the main control valve. Inversely,
when the signal voltage from the amp driver
begins to drop, the flow control will let more oil
bypass to the reservoir, resulting in lesser flow
upstream to the main control valve.

Section 2. INSTALLATION

2-1. GENERAL

This section contains installation schematics and
hydraulic diagrams for proportional remote
control systems. The installer must be familiar
with the information relating to the IMT crane
that is to be installed, before attempting to

1-1

make that installation. Electrical contacts must
be clean and free of oil or other contaminants.
Proper ground must be established. This will be
accomplished by connecting a 12 gauge
(minimum) wire from the ground points of the
electrical system to a 5/16 self tapping screw
installed in the truck frame.



AMP DRIVER 12,4

B~ PoTIO WHT 2. .. 226 _FREVBLU
13~ . —POT WIPER GRN =26 RED/YEL
13~ HI BK L w26 RED/ORN
ikl ' ELTEW = =5 BIK
3| ) /Km/ B’ A830 14
v 3 H
2 [313 :’““.'4 e T'BLK/BLU :,__..._,...________,_ T H
= i 5{BLK/RED ; i
3l : S5 JBLKeoRN ! i
| = 2 [BRN i
? BLK/YEL :
| o [BLK/BRN ;
[N —é_ i :
|3‘11[—RE—SS— 5 |RED/BLK j i
—OWER 15 : E i !
;0 - 7 11 IRED | |
b 5 T2 |BLK ! |
EXT ; 3 BLK i ;
4 3 —ReD RED/] (NOT USED): !
" po i |
L T 56, Nelp é"“‘:lo E :
@ {1 :
E T | HEETP N AKS L DC MJI
[ PN AK S GBF 111
25 RED i L T :
GRN ) I
WHT ! i
i ol e i
: 5 !
; 18 % . :
e e Bt | ©J—= , ;
! ENG KILL | ! ! = L —Hk !
! KL : : ROT EXT |
ITOFUEL SoLDSL| 4’ E = ! | e |
[TOIGN COILGAS SPD CTRL | ! ! LOWER wicr )
| ﬁi&m ! ; :
I TOIGN SW I ) i
: . i i !
i . ]’l‘l\ﬂr Tosmcm_i e ENGKILL _____ ?';%_ 1['?‘
E H NCERHOOD SOLERoT E
i LENOID !
[ BATTERY ] WIRING-TRACER COLOR /BASE COLOR
PART OF INSTALLATION KIT
ltem Part Description Qty ltem Part Description Qty
No. No. No. No.
1. 60045019 Cable, 4-wire, 16ga. x 300 1 18. 72063001 Washer, 1/4
2. 70034060 Tie, Plastic 4 19.
3. 60105825 Mounting, Terminai block 1 20.
4. 72060002 Cap screw, 1/4 x 3/4 gr5 6 21. 72060731 Cap screw, 5/16 x 3/4 4
5. 72066525 Clamp, Hose 1 22. 72532140 Plug, 9/16 1
6. 72061009 Screw, #6 x 3/4 2 23. 7Q072015 O-ring 1
7. 77044309 Block, Term., 14 contact 1 24, 60025221 Manifold, Capacity alert 1
8. 77040051 Terminal 17 25. 7Q073906 O-ring 1
9. 77040130 Jumper 1 26. 77040047 Terminal, 1/4 tab 4
10. 51704788 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 43 1 27. 77040282 Terminal 1
11. 77041258 Switch, Pressure 1 28. 77041251 Relay 1
12. 77041329 Amp driver 1 29,
13. 77040186 Terminal 15 30. 72062104 Nut, Self locking, 1/4 1
14. 60045074 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 46 2 31, 89044231 Wire, 14 ga., Green 6"
15. 51707511 Cable 1 32. 89044231 Wire, 14 ga., Green 1"
16. 51707752 Assembly, Remote control 1 33. 89044274 Wire, 14 ga., Green 36"

Figure D-1. Control Kit-315A/320H (Part Number 90707905)

21



RETURI
TO TA!

REGULATED

N FLOW
NK

I_FLOW TO CRANE 1,2;3,19,20,28,28,30
INLET 4l —pPoT LO AMP DRIVER
Fow - ——;’E POT WIPER
Eg"é;NE{gECT 20, 75.26 - gﬁ\’, s 12 ols OFF GRD 12V FOILZ
—easl [BR e ] T 0
17, 4 [4 |4 T4 4 |a
L4 : s 7l J
8. RED
ool —
S
21 WHITE GREEN BLACK
ENG KILL RELAY RED/BLUE JBLUE
SREEN |——l BLK/BLUE
an ¥8’;gi|—cg?t :gfé} ; [AlBICEE[FIOIRSIKILIMINIPIG RIS [TUIV WX [Y[Z 522.2‘3
TO IBNITION SWITCH ‘ ; ABICPEFSRPIk L MNFlARISITU[V[WIX[YIZ] :
T o —JIJ—:»J | i EEEAQTRL 1 RT_LAV %1 21 — i RED/BARN !E=l>'(rI %L@G \35
‘ '—j ‘ T VALVEBANK-REF %58
UNDERHOCD = = O|0jO |0 olololdk ¢,
BATTERY SOLENOID TO SFD CTRL SOL . Y
0 TRUCK STARTER SOL O o O O o O O 5 i
E)(IS'I'ING./J’_‘—GS9 —440
RESERVOIR-REF FITTING
TO
%43

HD>—(32)-

e e
ltem Part Description Qty ltem Part Description Qty
No. No. No. No.

1. 77041329 Amp driver 1 26. 72062103 Nut, Self locking, 3/8 2
2. 72060004 Cap screw, 1/4 x 1 gr5 6 27. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 1 1
3. 72062104 Nut, Self locking, 174 8 28. 60112887 Plate, Mounting, Amp driver 1
4, 77040186 Terminal, 1/4 tab 21 29, 72060025 Cap screw, 5/16 x 1 gr5 1
5. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 12 1 30. 72062109 Nut, Self locking, 5/16 1
6. 89044232 Wire, Red, 14ga. x 8 1 31. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 8 1
7. 89044274 Wire, Black, 14ga. x 36 1 32. 51703596 Hose, 1/4 x 120 1
8, 77040052 Terminal 1 33. 51705642 Hose, 1/2 x 34 1
9. 89044039 Cable, 3-wire, 14ga. x 36 1 34. 51708744 Hose, 3/4 x 34 1
10, 77040047 Terminal, 1/4 tab 4 35. 72053767 Adapter, 1 1/16 str. thd. (m)
11, 77041354 Switch, Toggle, DT 1 x 1 1/6 JIC (m), 90 deg. 1
12. 77040282 Terminal, 1/4 tab 3 36. 72532365 Adapter, 7/8 str. thd. (m) x

13. 89044232 Wire, Red, 14ga. x 24 2 1 1/16 JIC (m)

14, 89044274 Wire, Black, 14ga. x 8 1 37. 72053499 Adapter, 1/4 npt (m) x 7/16

15. 77041345 Switch, Toggle, ST 1 JIC (m)

16. 60103535 Switch, Bracket, Switch 1 38. 72532696 Adapter, 1 1/16 JIC (m) x

17. 72060002 Cap screw, 1/4 x 3/4 gr5 2 1 1/16 JIC (f), 80 deg., Swivelt
18. 77041056 Fuse, In-line, 20 amp 1 39.

19. 77044018 Connector, Strain relief, 1/2 1 40. 72053764 Adapter, 7/8 str. thd. (m) x 3/4
20. 77044201 Nut, Strain relief, Lock, 1/2 1 JIC (m), 90 deg. 2
21, 77040051 Terminal 4 41, 72053758 Adapter, 7/16 str. thd. (m) x
22, 51703243 Cabls, 50 1 9/16 JIC (m), 90 deg. 1
23. 51708491 Handle, Remote control 1 42.

24. 73054584 Valve, Flow control 1 43. 72053527 Bushing, Reducer 3/4 npt (m)
25. 70260051 Cap screw, 3/8x21/4gr5 2 x 1/4 npt (f) 1

Figure D-2. Control Kit-425 (Part Number 90708745)

2-2



| —16,33,34,35

29,33,36,37
AMP DRIVER 12
25{ BT L0 WHT 25 RED/RL
26| coBoT WieER | GRN 25 RED/YEL
27| 25 poT Hl po BLK 25 RED/ORN
[ONVOFF GRD 12V 1 r2_5‘
e I ,
‘_QELK E
:RED i
) 2FFRF s ! :
GRN (4) | :
LK m :BLU 1
REDI 23 |BED@BLK ERED/BLK !
WHT = — ! i
: BLK/RED i
£ BRN :
| BLK/ORN i
28 ! BLK/YEL H
IGRN | | BLK/BRN :
BLK 27 i REIVBRN NoT USED) '
) [ | YEL i
& esldo|osi/ad o5 " ORN i
cw | fout] Tur] [or > i | i
ROT |EXT [WINCH oL [ [FREPN K L _DC _MJ]J E24
3 - E'""LHREPN AK S GBFL _DC 1 T
cew] [N DN DN s i L i
B EresErey i :
R[22 ! )
E ON_|oFF| E
i 8lE E
A | — & R | !
: | ! ROT EXT |
! 5 ENG KILL RELAY i |-E: |
GRN 25 F]EL : - ik ] i
L Sypesones | |
WHT 1 1
TO 16N SWITCH e ENGRLL F%’}Rij
SPD CTRL
RELAY
= BATTERY UNDERHCOD
SOLENOID TO SPD CTRL SOL.
ltem Part Description Qty ltem Part Description Qty
No. No. No. No.
1. 51704784 Cable, 1-wire x 6 1 20. 60111833 Spacer, 3/8 x 1 2
2. 51707752 Handle, Remote control 1 21. 72060006 Cap screw, 1/4x11/2gr5 2
3. 89044039 Cable, 3-wire, 14ga. x 25 1 22.
4, 60025221 Manifold, Capacity alert 1 23. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x36 2
5. 89044034 Cable, 4-wire, 14ga. x 35 ft. 1 24, 51707980 Cable, 16-wire, 18ga. x 60 1
6. 77044341 Block, Terminal, 4 contact 1 25. 77040186 Terminal, 1/4 tab 31
7. 60111832 Plate, Term. strip mounting 1 26. 77040051 Terminai 8
8. 70034060 Tie, Plastic 10 27. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 3 5
9. 72060731 Cap screw, 5/16 x 3/4 4 28. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 36 1
10. 72061009 Screw, #6 x 3/4 2 29. 72063049 Washer, 1/4 6
11. 72532140 Plug, 9/16 1 30. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 33 1
12. 77041329 Amp driver 1 31. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 10 3
13. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 1 1 32. 77040282 Terminal, 1/4 tab 2]
14. 77041003 Solenoid, 12 VDC 1 33. 72060002 Cap screw, 1/4 x 3/4 gr5 5
15. 77041283 Switch, Pressure, 2800 psi 1 34, 72063001 Washer, 1/4 1
16. 77041251 Relay 3 35. 72062104 Nut, Self locking, 1/4 1
17. 7Q072015 O-ring 1 36. 77044201 Nut, Lock, Elec., 1/2 1
18. 37. 77044018 Connector, Strain relief, 1/2 1
19. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. 25"

Figure D-3. Control Kit-3016/5016 (Part Number 90707666)

2-3



ffffffff

| —16,34,3536

29,34,37,38 - -
AMPDRVER 12 ||| T 3
WHT 25 RED/BLU
GRN 25 RED/YEL
BLK 25 RED/ORN
25
L e
EBLK
e
LK BLU :BLU
RED r2_3" ED/BLK ERED/BLK
HT - —a |
— 2688 | BLK/BLU
1 BLK/RED
) BRN
r BLK/ORN
28 ! BLK/YEL
GRN | BLK/BRN
BLK 25J 27 n i RED/BRN
" 3D\a|pslto|os lzs T o
GRN cw | [ouT] [up] [oP & E —|
ROT |EXT W\NCHLoszngR [ [HREP N AK BFL DC MJ] Ioa
Ll " 3' ____ HREPN AK s GBFL DbC ™MJ] 2
33 COW] | _IN DN ON o5 ! ] | !
25 ETes[eres i [ |
2| 2|2 !
E 3 oN [oFF i
ENG START RELAY i o § g i
ol = : = g ml i ‘
E L E For e i
oL i5 I ENG KILL RELAY ! NG !
SR oL RN 25l = ‘1 ==t g‘:_ :
[ :I—;L : LOWER WINCH i
I_ :}_TO FUEL SOL.(DSL) : i
< TOIGN COIL (GAS) ! !
WHT ! |
TO IGN SWITCH i_ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ENGKLL . __ _SfE}FiL,J
BLK 5 | ) T RED) = SPD CTRL
s 25 Lk e }RELAY
= BATTERY UNDERHOOD l —l
SOLENOID L—To SPD CTRL SOL.
ltem Part Description Qty ltem Part Description Qty
No. No. No. No.
1. 51704784 Cable, 1-wire x 6 1 20. 60111833 Spacer, 3/8x 1 2
2. 51707981 Handle, Remote control 1 21. 72060006 Cap screw, 1/4 x11/2gr5 2
3. 89044039 Cable, 3-wire, 14ga. x 25 1 22,
4. 60025221 Manifold, Capacity alert 1 23. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 36 2
5. 89044034 Cable, 4-wire, 14ga. x35ft. 1 24. 51707980 Cable, 16-wire, 18ga. x 60 1
6. 77044341 Block, Terminal, 4 contact 1 25. 77040186 Terminal, 1/4 tab 33
7. 60111832 Plate, Term. strip mounting 1 26. 77040051 Terminal 9
8. 70034060 Tie, Plastic 10 27. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 3 5
9. 72060731 Cap screw, 5/16 x 3/4 4 28, 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 36 1
10. 72061009 Screw, #6 x 3/4 2 29. 72063049 Washer, 1/4 6
11. 72532140 Plug, 9/16 1 30. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 33 1
12. 77041329 Amp driver 1 31. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 10 3
13. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 1 1 32, 77040282 Terminal, 1/4 tab 9
14, 77041003 Solenoid, 12 VDC 1 33. 72060002 Cap screw, 1/4 x 3/4 gr5 5
15. 77041283 Switch, Pressure, 2800 psi 1 34. 72063001 Washer, 1/4 1
16. 77041251 Relay 4 35. 72062104 Nut, Self locking, 1/4 1
17. 7Q072015 O-ring 1 36. 77044201 Nut, Lock, Elec., 1/2 1
18. 37. 77044018 Connector, Strain relief, 1/2 1

N
o

19. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga.

Figure D-4. Control Kit-3016/5016 (Part Number90707982)
With Engine Start

2-4



RETURN FLOW
TO TANK

REGULATED

El)‘i'l‘?l.lr\-ll(?‘se X‘f%sﬁf . FLow To e 4 poT Lo IA,MZF" %F:xgv'ezno
INLE
VALVEBANK -REF Yy £¥ EhoM—] 4l —por
olo|lo|o ololo|dkr*® C ;:9 o FLOW CONTROL VALVE =2 fe ——4% F:JT :iPEH
O|O]J]O|O OO0 O P f§‘§§N§{SECT— 242526 5 Eév}ggH N : IERED ON OFF GRD i2V o
ExisTING /S 333 1% 4 15:5° 1z 1 ]e [+ |4 4 |4
RESERVOIR-REF FITTING REGULATED  REQULATED] 4 * HENOTE S8 1TeH 27@1
39 ?k%‘ﬁ’ T EE%K]’ETO 6!‘%’?vegpaox1 BLACK 7
|> INLET 18 BLACK _ 14 8=
JAVEY 6 RED
adl. —~ :‘| o GREEN 28
o2l — s
o ol2l
E 1 WHITE GREEN BLACK
JIC_BOX "I
COVER s
1c 10 10 10
ORN/BLU N I:ED/ELK N ;ED/BRN
ENGIILL RELAY RED/BLUE ~BLUE
GREEN { H BLK/BLUE
WHITE j ORN/BLK
BLACK h
ReD 76 TeR-c3tL 18Re! | CCOErEEERETREINEEE |
TO IGNITION SWITCH i‘
.23
— ENG
= j J_ SPD CTRL -l- o RED/BLK
il - F_l - H @f‘z,i
BATTERY SOCERBTD. N N
TO SPD CTRL SOL TO TRUCK STARTER SOL
ltem  Part Description Qty ltem Part Description Qty
No. No. No. No.
1. 77041329 Amp Driver 1 26. 72062103 Nut, Self locking, 3/8 2
2. 72060004 Cap screw, 1/4 x 1 gr5 6 27. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 1 1
3. 72062104 Nut, Self locking, 1/4 8 28, 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 8 1
4, 77040186 Terminal, 1/4 tab 21 29.
5. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 84 1 30.
6. 89044232 Wire, Red, 14ga. x 8 1 31.
7. 89044274 Wire, Black, 14ga. x 36 1 32. 51706054 Hose, 1/4 x 72 1
8. 77040052 Terminal 1 33. 51704959 Hose, 12 x 16 1
9. 89044039 Cable, 3-wire, 14ga. x 84 1 34, 51704311 Hose, 1/2 x 25 1
10. 77040047 Terminal, 1/4 tab 4 35. 72053676 Adapter, 3/4 npt (f) x
11. 77041354 Switch, Toggle, DT 1 1 1/16 JIC (m) 1
12. 77040282 Terminal, 1/4 tab 3 36. 72532950 Tee, 1 1/16 JIC, Swivel nut 1
13. 89044232 Wire, Red, 14ga. x 24 2 37 72532972 Adapter, 3/4 JIC (m) x
14, 89044274 Wire, Black, 14ga. x 8 1 11/16 JIC (f) 1
15, 77401345 Switch, Toggle, ST 1 38, 72532658 Adapter, 3/4 JIC (m) x 3/4
16. 60103535 Bracket, Switch 1 JIC (f) swivel, 90 deg. 2
17. 72060002 Cap screw, 1/4 x 3/4 gr5 2 39. 72532359 Adapter, 7/8 str. thd. (m) x
18, 77041056 Fuse, In-line, 20 amp 1 3/4 JIC (m) 2
19, 77044018 Connector, Strain relief, /2 1 40, 72053764 Adapter, 7/8 str. thd. (m) x
20. 77044201 Nut, Strain relief, Lock, 172 1 3/4 JIC (m), 90 deg. 1
21, 77040051 Terminal 4 41, 72532351 Adapter, 7/16 str. thd. (m) x
22, 51706365 Cable, 94 1 7/16 JIC (m) 1
23. 51708491 Handle, Remote control 1 42, 72531412 Adapter, 1/4 npt (m) x 7/16
24, 73054584 Valve, Flow control 1 JIC (m), 90 deg.
25. 72060051 Capscrew, 3/8x21/4gr5 2 43. 72532138 Reducer bushing, 3/8 npt
(m) x 1/4 npt (f)

Figure D-5. Control Kit-6425 (Part Number 90708740)

2-5



30 RED/ORN
‘—'30 RED/YEL
‘_‘30 RED/BLU
i BLK BLU/BLK (NOT USED) |
BLU/ORN E
{ReD (NOT USED) | :
|
'RED/BLK \
6,10 b7 (NOT USED)--BUVRED
ko BLK/BLY |
BLK/RED '
i BRN !
i BLK/ORN ,
e !
1 BLK/BRN :
Ibs| 4825 | p5 | RED/BRN i
Cw]lauT|[UP ][RP 25 L YEL !
25) ' ORN ;
pror | | ‘
201 | RoT | EXT | WiNcHowER SOL . [H N K LUDCT My v]iz
[ HREPN AK BFLUDCTMJ V]iz
lcow| | )| o]l on : L ;
2 |s£> [8\2?@ : i
§ o) ON/|OFF :
: g L !
30 :‘ E] 3! i
T = @—I [ mlm E
H ! leH L0 !
i i ROT. EXT %NP'S )
__|.is ENG KILL RELAY | ‘.B: i
] i (I | LOWER wich | :
Sige el ;
—— i é y———f3
O 16N SWITCH e EGRW  SDCR
| Er BLK] .L SPD CTRL
_25 L ) 25 L E '.RELAY
= ERHOO! ® - 1
T SLERD I—TO SPD GTRL SOL.
tem Part Description Qty tem Part Description Qty
No. No. No. No.
1. 51704784 Cable, 1-wire x 6 1 20. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 10 3
2. 51708355 Assembly,Handle/cable 1 21. 77040282 Terminal, 1/4 tab 7
3. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 55 1 22,
4, 60025221 Manifold, Capacity alert 1 23. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 65 1
5, 89044034 Cable, 4-wire, 14ga. x 420 1 24, 51708354 Cable, 19-wire, 18ga. x 72 1
6. 77044341 Block, Terminal, 4 contact 2 25. 77040186 Terminal 29
7. 60110131 Mounting, Terminal bolck 1 26. 77040051 Terminal 12
8. 70034060 Tie, Plastic 5 27. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 6 1
9. 72060731 Cap screw, 5/16 x 3/4 4 28, 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x25 2
10. 72061009 Screw, #6 x 3/4 4 29. 89044039 Cable, 3-wire, 14ga. x 25 1
11. 72532140 Plug, 9/16 1 30. 77040047 Terminal 4
12. 77041329 Amp driver 1 31. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 1 1
13. 77040130 Bar Jumper 1 32. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 25 1
14. 77041003 Solenoid, 12 VDC 1 33, 72060002 Cap screw, 1/4 x 3/4 gr5 5
15. 77041258 Switch, Pressure, 3000 psi 1 34. 72063049 Washer, Lock, 1/4 4
16. 77041251 Relay 3 35. 72063001 Washer, 1/4 1
17. 7Q072015 O-ring 1 36. 72062104 Nut, Lock, 1/4 1
18. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 3 6 37. 77044201 Nut, Lock, Elec. 1/2 1
19. 3s8. 77044018 Connector, Strain relief, 1/2 1

Figure D-6. Control Kit-7020/7025 (Part Number 907091 16)

2-6



2 33,353
= R AMP DRIVER _[2,33,34.37,
25y g Hes 2 od

JE T IR R 29 WHT 30 + RED/ORN
5 8 [POT WiPER | _GRN 30 RED/ YEL
. ) EPUT H = BLK ;_.30 RED/BLU
GRN 3 ON/OFF GRD 12V 12
G e e —T L 1
BLK PN BLK BLU/BLK (NOT USED) E
- WHT Bral !
ot ™ e |
Wl1r‘;COH {ZZ iz :ET) - )
MOTOR L | || Tt 26 GRN H
GRN 2 iBLU \
5 EBED/BLK i
39 Fei 27 L | BLU/RED :
& B
! BRN . |
| LK/ i
! BLK/YEL i
1 BLK/BRN !
os| 1825 [ 25 | ! RED/BRN :
cw | [ooT|[ P |[ OP ][ 25 | ' YEL '
25) i ORN H
proe| o | | |
20} | ror | x| wivcHLowes| SO [ [EREP N K BF LUDCT M V]es
[ [EREPN_AK FLUDCT Tiz
cw] [ n ] on [t on : L :
21 & .2l g2l B\ i '
25| 25| 25 1 i
L 5 S ON/IOFF :
B d- |
20 i & ;
T ey SR ﬁ BHEE- B3
i L = 6 W2 ' | RO BT '
i ENG KILL RELAY ! !
es RED [ : = |
TO VEHICLE ! LOWER WINCH H
STARTER SOL. 4 ! 5
— S AL | ;
TO IGN SWITCH IL_____“,_________,_,,*__5_“35'_'-1- 77777777 %‘:JT_‘?_J!
25| 4 gIEK = L%‘RER -
- ! 25
= BATTERY UNDERHOOD -—JT_
SOLENOID TO SPD CTRL SOL.
ltem Part Description Qty ltem Part Description Qty
No. No. No. No.
1. 51704784 Cable, 1-wire x 6 1 20. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 10 3
2. 51708355 Assembly,Handle/cable 1 21, 77040282 Terminal, 1/4 tab 7
3. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 55 1 22,
4, 60025221 Manifold, Capacity alert 1 23. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x65 1
5. 89044034 Cable, 4-wire, 14ga. x 420 1 24, 51708354 Cable, 19-wire, 18ga. x72 1
6. 77044341 Block, Terminal, 4 contact 2 25. 77040186 Terminai 29
7. 60110131 Mounting, Terminal bolck 1 26. 77040051 Terminal 12
8. 70034060 Tie, Plastic 5 27. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 6 1
9. 72060731 Cap screw, 5/16 x 3/4 4 28. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 25 2
10. 72061009 Screw, #6 x 3/4 4 29. 89044039 Cable, 3-wire, 14ga. x 25 1
11, 72532140 Plug, 9/16 1 30. 77040047 Terminal 4
12 77041329 Amp driver 1 31. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 1 1
13. 77040130 Bar Jumper 1 32, 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 25 1
14, 77041003 Solenoid, 12 VDC 1 33. 72060002 Cap screw, 1/4 x 3/4 gr5 5
15. 77041258 Switch, Pressure, 3000 psi 1 34, 72063049 Washer, Lock, 1/4 4
16. 77041251 Relay 3 35. 72063001 Washer, 1/4 1
17. 7Q072015 O-ring 1 36. 72062104 Nut, Lock, 1/4 1
18. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 3 6 37. 77044201 Nut, Lock, Elec. 1/2 1
19. 38. 77044018 Connector, Strain relief, 172 1

Figure D-7. Control Kit-7020/7025 (Part Number 90709117)
With Engine Start

2-7



RETURN FLOW
TO TANK

REGULATED

E?‘?‘?lIIQSG &1—3.45}% INLET #HpoT Lo P ORIVER
FROM— 4
37 PUMP 13 RED ’E POT WIPER
VAL Eg/-\ K-OREF =TS SToTo Z N 3L\——(8~ :H—J;:g FLOW CONTROL VALVE if POT HI
ololo]o OJolojol ! E?‘%Nﬁiggm_ 24,25,26 DE%‘?EEH 4 :RED i ﬁv ﬁ] [2]
SERVAR i L: S N &l T
RESERVOIR-REF Fow o> Fowao BRIVER BOX! eLack|”
39 TANK CRANE 18 BLACK 14 8=
[>INLET s RED
yave a - GREEN 28 o
42l (32) A
"Ehomn st WSt 0 A e eLack
—— s
—:’_— ?l WHITE GREEN BLACK
GREEN '——‘L BLK/BLUE
leeo 18 RS B3 | DB |
TO IGNITION SWITCH | CECEEFERUKLWNFRFETVVRTE |
= T +— SPD CTRL -l-ggﬁl RED/BLK] e
o - F%\j - FT @P RED/BRN
ltem Part Description Qty ltem Part Description Qty
No. No. No. No.
1. 77041329 Amp Driver 1 27. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 1 1
2. 72060004 Cap screw, 1/4 x 1 gr5 6 28. 89044231 Wire, Green, 14ga. x 8 1
3. 72062104 Nut, Self locking, 1/4 8
4. 77040186 Terminal, 1/4 tab 21 29.
5. 89044188 Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 84 1 30.
6. 89044232 Wire, Red, 14ga.x 8 1 31.
7. 89044274 Wire, Black, 14ga. x 36 1 32. 51706054 Hose, 1/4 x 72 1
8. 77040052 Terminal 1 33. 51704959 Hose, 1/2x 16 1
9. 89044039 Cable, 3-wire, 14ga. x 84 1 34. 51704311 Hose, 1/2 x 25 1
10. 77040047 Terminal, 1/4 tab 4 35. 72053676 Adapter, 3/4 npt (f) x
1. 77041354 Switch, Toggle, DT 1 1 1/16 JIC (m) 1
12. 77040282 Terminal, 1/4 tab 3 36. 72532950 Tee, 1 1/16 JIC, Swivel nut 1
13. 89044232 Wire, Red, 14ga. x 24 2 37. 72532972 Adapter, 3/4 JIC (m) x
14, 89044274 Wire, Black, 14ga. x 8 1 1 1/16 JIC (f)
15, 77401345 Switch, Toggle, ST 1 38. 72532658 Adapter, 3/4 JIC (m) x 3/4
16. 60103535 Bracket, Switch 1 JIC (f) swivel, 90 deg. 2
17. 72060002 Cap screw, 1/4 x 3/4 gr5 2 39. 72532359 Adapter, 7/8 str. thd. (m) x
18. 77041056 Fuse, In-line, 20 amp 1 3/4 JIC (m) 2
19. 77044018 Connector, Strain relief, 1/2 1 40. 72053764 Adapter, 7/8 str. thd. (m) x
20. 77044201 Nut, Strain relief, Lock, 1/2 1 3/4 JIC (m), 90 deg.
21. 77040051 Terminal 4 41. 72532351 Adapter, 7/16 str. thd. (m) x
22, 51706365 Cable, 94 1 7/16 JIC (m)
23. 51708491 Handle, Remote control 1 42, 72531412 Adapter, 1/4 npt (m) x 7/16
24, 73054641 Valve, Flow control 1 JIC (m), 90 deg.
25. 72060051 Cap screw, 3/8x21/4gr5 2 43, 72532138 Reducer bushing, 3/8 npt
26. 72062103 Nut, Self locking, 3/8 2 (m) x 1/4 npt (f)

Figure D-8. Control Kit-8025 (Part Number 90708739)

2-8



38
EXISTING HOSE___37, X
3 BxTiap e ——<] @ 35 ~EXTEND
INNER CYUINDERS PEJERED SIDE

LOW

49

@]

O

O|O0|0 |0
oO|O|O (0O

VALVEBANK-REF
RESERVOR-REF  |on_ 41
tem Part
No. No.
1. 77041329
2. 72060004
3. 72062104
4. 77040186
5. 89044188
6. 89044232
7. 89044274
8. 77040052
9. 89044039
10. 77040047
11. 77041354
12. 77040282
13. 89044232
14. 89044274
15. 77401345
16. 60103535
17. 72060002
18. 77041056
19. 77044018
20. 77044201
21. 77040051
22. 51706365
23. 51708491
24, 73054641
25, 72060051
26. 72062103
27. 89044231
28. 89044231
29,
30.

1 1/16 JIC (f) swivel 1

Figure D-9. Control Kit-9825 (Part Number 90708669)

2-9

C:f TO TANK ?gTLTJiHKFLOW
e |7 [ EE e )
[eRNe] Q ier | ; IPOT LO
PUMP 13 RED /’%l POT WIPER
FLOW CONTROL VALVE —3 S PoT HI
DRAIN LINE P vATN L, 13 ‘2 coiL
TO GO DIRECT — POWER ON OFF GRD 12V 12
y:; 46 TO TANK 24,25,26 [:|]5:,T§H 4 eD [;J D
4 +L 12 + PR
DRIVER BOX! BLACK
%0 18 BLACK (4 8=
5] RED
I GREEN 28
—~ RED
3L DRI LNE MUST G0 BLACK
DIRECTLY TO RESERVOIR. ) s
o ol2l
_—1: i WHITE GREEN BLACK
2R .
10 10 10 10
CRN/BLU| : ;ED/BLK : I:ED/BRN
ENG_KILL RELAY RED/BLUE laLue
GREEN i BLK/BLUE
WHITE j ORN/BLK
BLACK -
RED ;8 TgEch?t {[G)?é} [ATe[cIDIEIFIEIRISIKICMIN[FIGIRIS [TTUIVIWIX[Y ;22'2.3
TO IGNITION SWITCH H
123
_ ENG
- T | ggﬁﬁl RED/BLK
= = SPD CTRL
b b | - I_ijj - }_‘l [?—EQ RED/BRN
BATTERY gBEEﬁg?gD N -
TO SPD CTRL SOL TO TRUCK STARTER SOL
Description Qty ltem Part Description Qty
No. No.
Amp Driver 1 31. 51703770 Hose, 1/4 x 60 1
Cap screw, 1/4 x 1 gr5 6 32. 51704959 Hose, 1/2x 16 1
Nut, Self locking, 1/4 8 33. 51703945 Hose, 3/4 x 17 1
Terminal, 1/4 tab 21 34.
Cable, 2-wire, 14ga. x 84 1 35.
Wire, Red, 14ga. x 8 1 36. 51708692 Hose, 3/8 x 4 1
Wire, Black, 14ga. x 36 1 a7. 72053670 Adapter, 3/8 npt (m) x
Terminal 1 3/4 JIC (m) 1
Cable, 3-wire, 14ga. x 84 1 38. 73054139 Valve, Flow 1
Terminal, 1/4 tab 4 39. 60112774 Plate, Mounting, Flow Ctrl. 1
Switch, Toggle, DT 1 40. 72053758 Adapter, 7/16 str. thd. (m)
Terminal, 1/4 tab 3 x 7/16 JIC (m), 90 deg. 1
Wire, Red, 14ga. x 24 2 41. 72531412 Adapter, 1/4 npt (m) x 7/16
Wire, Black, 14ga. x 8 1 JIC (m), 90 deg. 1
Switch, Toggle, ST 1 42, 72531831 Reducer bushing, 3/4 npt
Bracket, Switch 1 (m) x 1/4 npt (f)
Cap screw, 1/4 x 3/4 gr5 2 43. 72532963 Adapter, 1 5/16 str. thd. (m)
Fuse, In-line, 20 amp 1 X 3/4 str. thd. (f) 2
Connector, Strain relief, 1/2 1 44, 72532948 Adapter, 1 5/16 str. thd. (m)
Nut, Strain relief, Lock, 1/2 1 X 1 1/16 str. thd. (f) 1
Terminal 4 45, 72053763 Adapter, 3/4 str. thd. (m) x
Cable, 94 1 3/4 JIC (m), 90 deg. 1
Handle, Remote control 1 486. 72532366 Adapter, 1 1/16 str. thd. (m)
Valve, Flow control 1 x 1 1/16 JIC (m) 1
Cap screw, 3/8 x 2 1/4 gr5 2 47. 72532358 Adapter, 3/4 str. thd. (m) x
Nut, Self locking, 3/8 2 3/4 JIC (m) 1
Wire, Green, 14ga. x 1 1 48. 72532950 Tee, 1 1/16 JIC, Swivel nut 1
Wire, Green, 14ga. x 8 1 49. 72532696 Adapter, 1 1/16 JIC (m) x



Section 3. TROUBLESHOOTING

SYMPTOM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION

Crane will not function.

No power to remote control.

No power to flow control.

Flow control malfunction.

Valve spool not shifting.

Pump failure.

Check connections to 12 vdc source.
Check fuse in power wire.

“Check connections between amp driver and

flow control. Check polarity of amp driver
power leads. Check fuse in amp driver.

Check torque on flow control solenoid.
Remove flow control and test. Replace as
needed.

Check tie bolt torque. Replace as needed.

Check flow/pressure. Replace as needed.

Crane not proportional.

Flow control malfunction.

Trigger potentiometer
adjusted incorrectly.

Check torque on flow control solenoid.
Remove flow control and test. Replace as
needed. Check voltage variance to solenoid.

Set engine at high speed control setting. Set
on rotation function. Adjust trigger pot
CCW until crane begins to rotate.

Crane operation is not
smooth.

Air in the system.

Bleed hydraulics as needed. Cranes having
in-line flow controls must be bled at valve.

Trigger function is
reversed.

Wiring at amp driver is
reversed.

Reverse the wiring to the Pot Hi and Pot Lo
at the trigger, in the remote control.

Amp driver blows fuses|

Faulty ground connection.

Connect ground points of electrical system
through a 12 guage wire to a 5/16 self]
tapping screw installed in the truck frame.

Amp driver output will
not vary.

Improper wiring.

Check connection to Pot Wiper.

Check connections to Pot Lo and Wiper,
correct if reversed. Check connections to
Pot Hi and Wiper, correct if reversed.

Amp driver output is 0.

Improper wiring.

Check Pot Lo connection. Check connection
to Coil 1 and 12 v, reverse if incorrect.
Check power to amp driver.

Amp driver output is
12 and will not vary.

Improper wiring.

Check connections to 12 volt and Gnd, and
reverse if incorrect. Check connection to
Pot Hi. Check connections to Pot Lo,
reverse if incorrect.

Amp driver output is
adjustable, 2-6 volts.

Improper wiring.

Check wiring to Pot Hi and Wiper, correct if
reversed.

Amp driver output is
variable to 6-8 volts.

Moisture in amp driver.

Remove cover and dry with air hose.

Diode D2 failed.

12v connected to Coil 2.

Replace amp driver. Correct wiring.




	ELECTRONIC MANUALS
	PROP'L RMT CTRL-NIE
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CONTROL DESCRIPTION
	INSTALLATION
	CTRL KIT-315A/320H (90707905)
	CTRL KIT-425 (90708745)
	CTRL KIT-3016/5016 (90707666)
	CTRL KIT-3016/5016 W/ENG START (90707982)
	CTRL KIT-6425 (90708740)
	CTRL KIT-7020/7025 (90709116)
	CTRL KIT-7020/7025 W/ENG START (90709117)
	CTRL KIT-8025 (90708739)
	CTRL KIT-9825 (90708669)
	TROUBLESHOOTING

